SECOND AMENDATORY AGREEMENT

This **SECOND AMENDATORY AGREEMENT** is made between the **CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER**, a municipal corporation of the State of Colorado (the "City") and **AUTORETURN US, LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company (formerly known as **TEGSCO, LLC**), registered to do business in Colorado, whose address is 9440 W. Sahara Avenue, Suite 215, Las Vegas, Nevada 89117 (the "Contractor"), jointly ("the Parties").

RECITALS:

- A. The Parties entered into an Agreement dated October 22, 2015, and an Amendatory Agreement dated June 12, 2018 (collectively, the "Agreement") to enter into a Cloud Computing Services Agreement between City and Contractor, inclusive of all schedules, exhibits, attachments, addenda and other documents incorporated by reference between the City and Contractor, Contract Number 201522305.
- **B.** Contractor shall provide computing solutions, to the City pursuant to the Agreement, that provide the functionality and/or produce the results described in the Documentation, including without limitation all Enhancements thereto and all interfaces.
- C. The Parties wish to change and assign the Agreement to the new entity, amend paragraph 39-No Discrimination in Employment, and add paragraph 54-No Employment of Workers without Authorization.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the Parties' mutual covenants and obligations, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. The Contractor's name is changed from TEGSCO, LLC, a California limited liability company to **AUTORETURN US, LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company, authorized to do business in Colorado
- 2. Section 39 of the Agreement entitled "<u>NO DISCRIMINATION IN</u> <u>EMPLOYMENT</u>" is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with:
- ****39. NO DISCRIMINATION IN EMPLOYMENT:** In connection with the performance of work under the Agreement, the Contractor may not refuse to hire, discharge, promote, demote, or discriminate in matters of compensation against any person otherwise qualified, solely because of race, color, religion, national origin, ethnicity, citizenship, immigration status, gender, age, sexual orientation, gender identity, gender expression, marital status, source of

income, military status, protective hairstyle, or disability. The Contractor shall insert the foregoing provision in all subcontracts."

3. Section 54 of the Agreement entitled "<u>NO EMPLOYMENT OF WORKERS</u> <u>WITHOUT AUTHORIZATION TO PERFORM WORK UNDER THE AGREEMENT:</u>" is hereby added to the Agreement, as follows:

"54. NO EMPLOYMENT OF WORKERS WITHOUT AUTHORIZATION TO PERFORM WORK UNDER THE AGREEMENT:

54.1 This Agreement is subject to Division 5 of Article IV of Chapter 20 of the Denver Revised Municipal Code, and any amendments (the "Certification Ordinance").

54.2 The Contractor certifies that:

54.2.1 At the time of its execution of this Agreement, it does not knowingly employ or contract with a worker without authorization who will perform work under this Agreement, nor will it knowingly employ or contract with a worker without authorization to perform work under this Agreement in the future.

54.2.2 It will participate in the E-Verify Program, as defined in § 8-17.5-101(3.7), C.R.S., and confirm the employment eligibility of all employees who are newly hired for employment to perform work under this Agreement.

54.2.3 It will not enter into a contract with a subconsultant or subcontractor that fails to certify to the Contractor that it shall not knowingly employ or contract with a worker without authorization to perform work under this Agreement.

54.2.4 It is prohibited from using the E-Verify Program procedures to undertake pre-employment screening of job applicants while performing its obligations under this Agreement, and it is required to comply with any and all federal requirements related to use of the E-Verify Program including, by way of example, all program requirements related to employee notification and preservation of employee rights.

54.2.5 If it obtains actual knowledge that a subconsultant or subcontractor performing work under this Agreement knowingly employs or contracts with a worker without authorization, it will notify such subconsultant or subcontractor and the City within three (3) days. The Contractor shall also terminate such subconsultant or subcontractor if within three (3) days after such notice the subconsultant or subcontractor does not stop employing or contracting with the worker without authorization, unless during the three-day period the

subconsultant or subcontractor provides information to establish that the subconsultant or subcontractor has not knowingly employed or contracted with a worker without authorization.

54.2.6 It will comply with a reasonable request made in the course of an investigation by the Colorado Department of Labor and Employment under authority of § 8-17.5-102(5), C.R.S., or the City Auditor, under authority of D.R.M.C. 20-90.3.

- 54.3 The Contractor is liable for any violations as provided in the Certification Ordinance. If the Contractor violates any provision of this section or the Certification Ordinance, the City may terminate this Agreement for a breach of the Agreement. If this Agreement is so terminated, the Contractor shall be liable for actual and consequential damages to the City. Any termination of a contract due to a violation of this section or the Certification Ordinance may also, at the discretion of the City, constitute grounds for disqualifying the Contractor from submitting bids or proposals for future contracts with the City."
- 4. As herein amended, the Agreement is affirmed and ratified in each and every particular.
- 5. This Second Amendatory Agreement will not be effective or binding on the City until it has been fully executed by all required signatories of the City and County of Denver, and if required by Charter, approved by the City Council.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.]

Contract Control Number:

| Contractor Name: | AutoReturn US, LLC. |
|--|---|
| N WITNESS WHEREOF, the part Denver, Colorado as of: | ies have set their hands and affixed their seals at |
| SEAL | CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER: |
| ATTEST: | By: |
| | |
| APPROVED AS TO FORM: | REGISTERED AND COUNTERSIGNED: |
| Attorney for the City and County of D | Denver |
| By: | By: |
| | |
| | By: |

TECHS-202161575-02 (201522305-02)

Contract Control Number: Contractor Name:

TECHS-202161575-02 (201522305-02) AutoReturn US, LLC.

| DocuSigned by: | |
|-------------------------------------|--|
| By: Jury carnalian | |
| — | |
| | |
| Name: jerry carnahan (please print) | |
| (please print) | |
| Title: CEO AutoReturn US,LLC | |
| (please print) | |
| | |
| | |
| ATTEST: [if required] | |
| Ву: | |
| | |
| | |
| Name: | |
| Name:(please print) | |
| | |
| Title: | |
| (please print) | |



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 09/29/2021

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s) CONTACT NAME: Erin Keys PRODUCER FAX (A/C, No): PHONE (612) 333-3323 Hays Companies Inc. (A/C, No, Ext): 80 South 8th Street ekeys@hayscompanies.com ADDRESS: Suite #700 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC # Minneapolis MN 55402 Sentinel Insurance Company 11000 INSURER A: INSURED Hartford Insurance Company 19682 INSURER B : Auto Return Holdings, Inc. INSURER C: AutoReturn US, LLC INSURER D : 9440 W. Sahara Avenue, Suite 215 INSURER E : NV 89117 Las Vegas INSURER F : COVERAGES **CERTIFICATE NUMBER:** CL2172916529 **REVISION NUMBER:** THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. ADDL SUBR POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY) POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY) INSR LTR LIMITS TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER 1,000,000 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED CLAIMS-MADE | X OCCUR 1,000,000 PREMISES (Ea occurrence) 10,000 MED EXP (Any one person) Υ 41SBAAE7164 08/11/2021 08/11/2022 1,000,000 Α PERSONAL & ADV INJURY 2,000,000 GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE 2,000,000 POLICY LOC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$ \$ OTHER COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 1,000,000 \$ ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY HIRED 41SBAAE7164 08/11/2021 08/11/2022 BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$ AUTOS NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE \$ AUTOS ONLY **AUTOS ONLY** \$ UMBRELLA LIAB 4,000,000 OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE **EXCESS LIAB** 41SBAAE7164 08/11/2021 08/11/2022 4,000,000 CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE 10.000 DED | RETENTION \$ \$ WORKERS COMPENSATION X STATUTE AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY 1,000,000 ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT Ф 08/11/2022 N/A 41WECAM4YK2 08/11/2021 OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? 1,000,000 (Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below 1,000,000 E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT Blanket Limit 250.000 **Business Personal Property** 08/11/2022 41SBAAE7164 08/11/2021 Limit 12 Months ALS Business Income w/ Extra Expense DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) RE: (Contract #: TECHS-201522305-01) in addition to "As required by written contract The City and County of Denver, its elected and appointed officials, employees and volunteers are named as Additional Insured as respects to General Liability per form SS 00 08 04 05 where required by written contract or agreement, subject to policy terms and conditions. GL Separation of Insureds applies. CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. City and County of Denver Department of Technology Services 201 W. Colfax Ave. Dept. 301 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE CO 80202 Denver